### HB0410/553029/1

BY: Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 410

(Third Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "Election Reform Act of 2023" and substitute "Elections – Polling Place Plan, Prohibited Acts, and 2024 Primary Election Date".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 25 through 28, inclusive; and in line 29, strike "(C)" and substitute "(B)".

On page 5, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive; in line 4, strike "(2)" and substitute "(1)"; in line 5, strike "AND"; after line 5, insert:

# "(2) AN ANALYSIS OF HOW TO MAXIMIZE VOTER PARTICIPATION IN EACH PRECINCT; AND";

in line 7, after "PLACES" insert "BELOW THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SEPARATE BUILDINGS USED AS POLLING PLACES IN THE 2018 GENERAL ELECTION"; strike beginning with "DEMOGRAPHIC" in line 10 down through "PRECINCT" in line 11 and substitute "AN ANALYSIS OF AVAILABLE SUITABLE BUILDINGS WITHIN THE PRECINCT BOUNDARY, INCLUDING THE AVAILABILITY OF PARKING AND A DETERMINATION REGARDING BUILDING COMPLIANCE WITH THE FEDERAL AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT"; in line 19, strike "POPULATION DENSITY OF EACH" and substitute "PROXIMITY OF THE PROPOSED POLLING PLACE TO A DENSE CONCENTRATION OF VOTERS IN THE"; strike beginning with the first "THE" in line 20 down through "BUREAU" in line 22 and substitute "THE CHANGE IN THE NUMBER OF REGISTERED VOTERS IN THE AFFECTED PRECINCT FROM THE LAST

HB0410/553029/01 Education, Energy, and the Environment Committee Amendments to HB 410 Page 2 of 2

STATEWIDE ELECTION"; in line 26, after "ON" insert "THE ABILITY OF"; in line 27, after "COMMUNITIES" insert "TO CAST A BALLOT, INCLUDING DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION OF THE VOTERS IN THE AFFECTED PRECINCT FROM THE MOST RECENT REPORT PUBLISHED BY THE MARYLAND VITAL STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION"; in line 28, strike the "(D)" and substitute "(C)"; and in the same line, strike "MAY" and substitute "SHALL"; and in the same line, strike "ONLY".

On page 6, in line 5, strike "(E)" and substitute "(D)"; and in line 6, strike "(D)" and substitute "(C)".

On page 9, strike in their entirety lines 11 through 25, inclusive; and in lines 26 and 29, strike "3." and "4.", respectively, and substitute "2." and "3.", respectively.